36216

Vol. M8 Page _ 7356

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO

KLAMATH FIRST FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION 540 MAIN STREET KLAMATH FALLS, OREGON 97601

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

DEED OF TRUST

TOGETHER with all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all casements, regard appurtenances, rents (subject however to the rights and authorities given herein to Lender to collect and apply such rents), royalties, mineral, oil and gas rights and profits, water, water rights, and water stock, and all fixtures now or hereafter attached to the property, all of which, including replacements and additions thereto, shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the property covered by this Deed of Trust; and all of the foregoing, together with said property (or the leasehold estate if this Deed of Trust is on a leasehold) are herein referred to as the "Property";

Borrower covenants that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to grant and convey the Property, that the Property is unencumbered, and that Borrower will warrant and defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any declarations, easements or restrictions listed in a schedule of exceptions to coverage in any title insurance policy insuring Lender's interest in the Property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal and Interest. Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal of and interest on the on any Future Advances secured by this Deed of Trust.

2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or to a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay

indebtedness evidenced by the Note, prepayment and late charges as provided in the Note, and the principal of and interest on any Future Advances secured by this Deed of Trust.

2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or to a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day monthly installments of principal and interest are payable under the Note, until the Note is paid in full. Deed of Trust, and ground rents on the Property, if any, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for hose is paid in full. The Funds shall be held in an institution the deposits or accounts of which are insured or guaranteed by a Federal or overifying and compiling said assessments and bills, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and bills, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law purpose for which each debit to the Funds shall be paid to Borrower, and unless such agree miting at the time of execution of this by Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are placed or applicable law the August as the funds and applicable law purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are placed or trust.

In the Note, and the principal of and interest are payable under the Note, and the Principal of and interest on the Funds and principal of the Punds shall give to Borrower, and unless such agreement is made or applicable law purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pleaded as additional security for the sums secured the amount of the Funds held by Lender, together with the future monthly installments of Funds payable prior to the dedicate of taxes.

purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as additional security for the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

If the amount of the Funds held by Lender, together with the future monthly installments of funds payable prior to the due dates of taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents, shall exceed the amount required to pay said taxes, assessments insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, such excess shall be, at Borrower's option, either by Lender shall not be sufficient to Borrower on monthly installments of Funds. If the amount of the Funds of Funds of Funds, but Lender to Borrower any amount necessary to make up the deficiency within 30 days from the date notice is mailed by Lender. If under paragraph 18 hereof the Property is sold or the Property is otherwise acquired by Lender, any Funds Note and paragraph 2 hereof shall be applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender, Lender paragraph 2 hereof shall be applied by Lender first in payment of amounts payable to Lender under the principal on any Future Advances.

4. Charges; Liens, Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments and other charges, fines and impositions attributable to

Note and paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof shall be applied by Lender first in payment of amounts payable to Lender by Borrower under paragraph 2 hereof, then to interest payable on the Note, then to the principal of the Note, and then to interest and principal on any Future Advances.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments and other charges, fines and impositions attributed to the Property which may attain a priority over this Deed of Trust, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any in the cent Borrower shall make payment directly. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts due under this payment, when due, directly such lien in a manner acceptable to lender, or shall in promptly furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such has priority over this Deed of Trust; provided, that Borrower shall property in the center of the lien or forfeiture of the obligation secured by fire, hazard included within the term of the obligation secured by and in such amounts and for such pervent the enforcement of the lien or forfeiture of the Property or any part thereof, and in such amounts and for such periods as Lender may require; provided, that Borrower shall not coverage exceed that amount of coverage required to express the term "extended coverage", and such other hazards as Lender may require; provided that approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. All premiums observed by this Deed of Trust.

All insurance policies and renewals thereof shall be in form acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage.

All insurance policies and renewals thereof shall be in form acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause in favor of and in form acceptable to Lender. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals thereof. Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly

Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly Borrower.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, insurance proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair is economically feasible and the security of this Deed of Borrower, of it Borrower, or if Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days from the sums secured by this Deed of Trust, with the excess, if any, paid Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any such application of proceeds to principal shall not extend to Lender within 30 days from the or postpone the due date of the monthly installments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof or repair of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

Or postpone the due date of the monthly installments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof or change the amount of acquisition shall pass to Lender to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

Or postpone the due date of the monthly installments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof or change the amount of acquisition shall pass to Lender to the extent of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust immediately prior to such sale or the sum acquisition.

Preservation and Maintenance of Property; Leaseholds; Condominiums; Planned Unit Develonments.

or acquisition.

shall be incorporated into and shall amend and supplement the covenants and agreements of this Deed of Trust as if the rider Trust a part hereof.

7. Protection of Lender's Security. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this particular parti

any action hereunder.

8. Inspection. Lender may make or cause to be made reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. provided interest in the Property.

9. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of the Property, or part thereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender

and shall be paid to Lender.

In the event of a total taking of the Property, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust. In the event of a partial taking of the Property, unless Borrower and Lender with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. In the event of a partial taking of the Property, unless Borrower and Lender of otherwise agree in writing, there shall be applied to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust immediately prior to the date of as is equal to that proportion which the amount of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust immediately prior to the date of taking, with the balance of the proceeds taking bears to the fair market value of the Property immediately prior to the date of taking, with the balance of the proceeds paid to Borrower.

taking bears to the fair market value of the Property immediately prior to the case of the date of the Borrower.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the condemnor offers to make an award or settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date such notice is an award or settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date such notice is an award or settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date such notice is an award or settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date such notice is an award or settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date such notice is an award or settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date such notice is an award or settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date such notice is an award or settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date such notice is an award or settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date such notice is an award or settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date such notice is an award or settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date such notice is award or settle and awa

or postpone the due date of the monthly installments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof or change the amount of such installments.

10. Borrower Not Released. Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release, in any manner, the liability of the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence the liability of the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums proceedings against such successor or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower's successors in interest.

11. Forbearance by Lender Not a Waiver. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy netwer afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remedy. The procurement of insurance or the payment of taxes or other liens or charges by Lender shall not be a waiver of Lender's right to accelerate the maturity of the indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust are distinct and cumulative to any other right remedies Cumulative. All remedies provided in this Deed of Trust are distinct and cumulative to any other right or remedy under this Deed of Trust or afforded by law or equity, and may be exercised concurrently, independently or remedy under this Deed of Trust or afforded by law or equity, and may be exercised concurrently, independently or remedy under this Deed of Trust or afforded by law or equity.

13. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Captions. The covenants and agreements herein

successively.

13. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Captions. The covenants and agreements herein contained shall bind, and the rights hereunder shall inure to, the respective successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower contained shall bind, and the rights hereunder shall inure to, the respective successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower contained shall bind, and the rights hereunder shall inure to, the respective successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower shall be joint and several. Subject to the provisions of paragraph 17 hereof. All covenants and agreements of Borrower shall be joint and several. The captions and headings of the paragraphs of this Deed of Trust are for convenience only and are not to be used to interpret or define the provisions hereof

Subject to the provisions of paragraph 1/ nereot. All covenants and agreements of Borrower shall be joint and several. The captions and headings of the paragraphs of this Deed of Trust are for convenience only and are not to be used to interpret or define the provisions hereof.

14. Notice. Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, (a) any notice to the Property Address or at such other address as Borrower may designate by notice to Lender as provided herein, and the Property Address or at such other address as Borrower may designate by notice to Lender's address stated herein or to such other address as Lender may designate by notice to Borrower as provided herein. Any notice provided for in this such other address as Lender may designate by notice to Borrower as provided herein. Any notice provided for in this Deed of Trust shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given in the manner designated herein.

15. Uniform Deed of Trust; Governing Law; Severability. This form of deed of trust combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property. This Deed of Trust shall be governed by the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Deed of Trust or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Deed of Trust and the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision of the Deed of Trust and the Note are declared to be severable.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be furnished a conformed copy of the Note and of this Deed of Trust at the time of execution or after recordation hereof.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be lurinshed a conformed copy of the Note and of this Deed of Trust at the time of execution or after recordation hereof.

17. Transfer of the Property; Assumption. If all or any part of the Property or an interest therein is sold or transferred by Borrower without Lender's prior written consent, excluding (a) the creation of a lien or encumbrance subordinate to By Borrower without Lender's prior written consent, excluding (a) the creation of a lien or encumbrance subordinate to the by Borrower without Lender's prior written consent, excluding (a) the creation of a lien or encumbrance subordinate to the property of the grant of any leasehold interest of three years or less this Deed of Trust, (b) the creation of a purchase money security interest for household appliances, (c) a transfer by devise, this Deed of Trust Deed of Trust Deed of Trust obe descent or by operation of law upon the death of a joint tenant or (d) the grant of any leasehold interest of three years or less time and payable. Lender may, at Lender's option, declare all the sums secured by this Deed of Trust shall be at such person immediately due and payable. Lender shall have waived such option to accelerate in writing that the credit of such person is satisfactory to Lender and that the interest payable on the sums secured by this Deed of Trust shall be at such person to whom the Property is to be sold or transferred reach agreement in writing that the credit of such person is satisfactory to Lender has waived the option to accelerate provided in this paragraph 17, and if Borrower's successor is satisfactory to Lender has waived the option to accelerate provided in this paragraph 17, and if Borrower's successor in interest has executed a written assumption agreement accepted in writing by Lender, Lender shall release Borrower from all obligations under this Deed of Trust and the Note.

If Lender exercises such option to accelerate. Lender shall mail Borrower notice of acceleration in accordance with which B

Non-Uniform Covenants. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

18. Acceleration; Remedies. Except as provided in paragraph 17 hereof, upon Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement of Borrower in this Deed of Trust, including the covenants to pay when due any sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Lender prior to acceleration shall mail notice to Borrower as provided in paragraph 14 hereof specifying: (1) the action required to cure such breach; (2) the action required to cure such breach; (3) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is mailed to Borrower, by which such breach must be cured; and (4) that failure to cure such breach on or before the date specified in the Borrower, by which such breach must be cured; and (4) that failure to cure such breach on or before the date; specified in acceleration of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust and sale of the Property. The notice shall further notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust to be immediately of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and sale. If the breach is not cured on or before the date inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and sale. If the breach is not cured on or before the date of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and sale. If the breach is not cured on or before the date inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and sale. If the breach is not cured on or before the date of a default or any other defense of Borrower and now invoke the power of sale and any other remedies permitted by applicable aw. Lender shall be entitled to collect all reasonable costs and expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this daw. Lender shall be entitled to collect all reasonable acceleration and shall cause such notice of the of an event of default and of Lender's election to cause the Property to be sold, and shall cause such notice of sale in one of an event of default and of Lender's electio

parcers and in such order as Trustee may determine. Trustee may postpone sale of an of any parcer of the Trustee the public announcement at the time and place of any previously scheduled sale. Lender or Lender's designee may purchase the Property at any sale.

Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser Trustee's deed conveying the Property so sold without any covenant or warranty. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the sale in the following order: (a) to all reasonable costs and expenses of the therein. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the sale in the following order: (a) to all reasonable costs and expenses of the sale, including, but not limited to, reasonable Trustee's and attorney's fees and costs of title evidence; (b) to all sums secured the sale, including, but not limited to, reasonable Trustee's and attorney's fees and costs of title evidence; (b) to all sums secured 19. Borrower's Right to Reinstate. Notwithstanding Lender's acceleration of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust. Borrower's Right to have any proceedings begun by Lender to enforce this Deed of Trust discontinued at any time. Borrower shall have the right to have any proceedings begun by Lender to enforce this Deed of Trust discontinued in this prior to the earlier to occur of (i) the fifth day before sale of the Property pursuant to the power of sale contained in this Deed of Trust, the Note and notes securing Future Advances, if any, had no acceleration occurred; then due under this Deed of Trust, the Note and notes securing Future Advances, if any, had no acceleration of the flore of the property parsual reasonable expenses incurred by Lender and Trustee in enforcing the covenants and agreements of Borrower pays all reasonable expenses incurred by Lender's and Trustee's remedies as provided in paragraph 18 hereof. Borrower pays all reasonable expenses incurred by Lender's and Trustee's remedies as provided in paragraph 18 hereof. Borrower pays all reasonable expenses incurred by Lender's and Trustee's remedies as provided in paragrap

secured by this Deed of Trust shall continue unimpaired. Upon such payment and cure by Borrower, this Deed of Trust and 20. Assignment of Rents; Appointment of Receiver; Lender in Possession. As additional security hereunder, Borrower hereof or abandonment of the Property, have the right to collect and retain such rents as they become due and payable.

Upon acceleration under paragraph 18 hereof or abandonment of the Property, have the right to collect and retain such rents as they become due and payable. Judicially appointed receiver, shall be entitled to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and to collect the of the costs of management of the Property and collection of rents, including, but not limited to, receiver's fees, premiums on shall be liable to account only for those rents actually received.

21. Future Advances. Upon request of Borrower, Lender, at Lender's option prior to full reconveyance of the shall be secured by this Deed of Trust when evidenced by promissory notes stating that said notes are secured hereby. the Property and shall surrender this Deed of Trust and all notes evidencies indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust este to reconvey the Property without warranty and without charge to the person or persons legally entitled 23. Substitute Trustee. In accordance with applicable law, Lender may from time to time remove Trustee and appoint succeed to all the title, power and duties conferred upon the Trustee herein and by applicable law.

25. Attorney's Fees. As used in this Deed of Trust and in the Note, "attorney's fees" shall include attorney's fees, if

T 111		•		attorney's rees,
In Witness Whereof, Borrower	has executed this Do	ed of Trust		
		- or vrust.		
	1	and Three	·	
	ĊŊŔŶ	A. FLORENCE		
1997年 - 1985年 - 1997年	CHIC.	A. FLORENCE		—Borrowe
and the plant is a second of the second				
		•••••••••	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
STATE OF ORDER				-Borrowe
STATE OF OREGON, K	tamath	· · · · · County ss	, .	
On this 1st			1	
Cary A. Florence	ıy or May	, 19.84., pc	rsonally appeared	the above nomed
the foregoing instrument to be his	volume		····an	d acknowledged
SOLUTION AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN	· · · · · · voluntary ac	and deed.		- unino medged
3Official Sear	Before the	./}	/	
My Commission expires:	7.01		At 11	
1113/85	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Xnda	Skelle)
OF OF States		Notary Pub	lid for Oregon	٠٠٠٠٠٠٠
	FOLUE - /	1	2.08011	
To Trustee:	EQUEST FOR (RE	GONVEYANCE		
The undersigned is the bolden of a	o note			
The undersigned is the holder of the with all other indebtedness secured by this said note or notes and this Deed of Trustate now hold by	is Dood of Trues	red by this Deed of Ti	rust. Said note or	notes, together
said note of holes and this Dood at The		Paid III Iuli,	LUU ATC BEFENU dii	rected to cancel
said note or notes and this Deed of Trus estate now held by you under this Deed of	of Trust to the nerse	on or persons land to rec	onvey, without w	arranty, all the
Date:	- me perso	or persons legally e	ntitled thereto.	
Date:	•••••••			
				• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
			Egra v	
		 A second second second second 		
	$\zeta^{2}(x,y) = (1+2x)^{2} \gamma^{2} (x-y) = -x \cdot y$			
		4 4 2 34		

ADJUSTABLE RATE LOAN RIDER

NOTICE: THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT SECURES A NOTE WHICH CONTAINS A PROVISION ALLOWING FOR CHANGES IN THE INTEREST RATE. INCREASES IN THE INTEREST RATE WILL RESULT IN HIGHER PAYMENTS. DECREASES IN THE INTEREST RATE WILL RESULT IN LOWER PAYMENTS.

This Dida-	TATTE WILL RESULT IN LOWER PAYMENTS.
be deemed to amond i.s.t day o	of May
ment") of the same date given by the	of
(the "Lender") . G FEDERAL SAVINGS AND	LOAN ASSOCIATION to secure Borrower's Note to
located at 2924 Front St.	e'') and covering the property
	(Cloam Association of the property described in the Security Instrument and Property Address
Modici	Property Address
Lender further asset addition to the cover	nants and agreements made in the Security Instrument, Borrower and
Lender further covenant and agree as follow A. INTEREST PATE	vs:
Mining I he Note has a second	OLIVIEN LA L'ULA NICITO
1st day of the month beginning	of . 12 %. The Note interest rate may be in
months thereafter.	AYMENT CHANGES of . 12%. The Note interest rate may be increased or decreased on the September
Changes in the interest rate are governed	by changes in an include the month every
[Check one box to indicate Index.]	by changes in an interest rate index called the "Index". The Index is the:
i ypes of Lenders', nucling , the tare, I ulc	liase of Previously Occupied to
Types of Lenders" published by the Federal 1	hase of Previously Occupied Homes, National Average for all Major Home Loan Bank Board.
ICheck and beautiful	***************************************
be no maximum limit on al.	limit on changes in the interest rate on each Change Date: if no beautiful
[Check one box to indicate whether there is any maximum be no maximum limit on changes.] (1)	limit on changes in the interest rate on each Change Date; if no box is checked there will changes in the interest rate at any Change Date.
If the interest rate cannot be chan	ged by more than 1.00
creases in the interest rate changes, the amount of	Borrower's monthly percentage points at any Change Date
B. LOAN CHARGES	Dayments Decreases
It could be that the loan secured but	The will it still in lower norman
and that law is interpreted so that the interest	ALLEV INSTRUMENT IN THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER
loan would exceed permitted limits. If this is the	r other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the case, then: (A) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount
necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted li	e case, then: (A) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount eimit; and (B) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceed-
Owed under the N	T. I ender move the already collected from Borrower which ever determined to the amount
C. PRIOR LIENS MAKING a direct pay	villent to Rorrower
If I ender des-	
which has priority over this Security over the	f the sums secured by this Security
shall promptly act with regard to the the	of the sums secured by this Security Instrument are subject to a lien ovided in paragraph 4 of the Security Instrument or shall promptly ender subordinating that lien to this Security Instrument.
secure an agreement in a form satisfactory to I	ovided in paragraph 4 of the Security Instrument or shall promptly ender subordinating that lien to this Security Instrument.
D. IRANSEED OF THE DO	clider slingrding that it
an increase in the	to paragraph 17 of the Security Instrument, Lender may require (1)
terest rate change (is all note interest rate, or (2)	to paragraph 17 of the Security Instrument, Lender may require (1) an increase in (or removal of) the limit on the amount of any one inge in the Base Index figure, or all of these as a condition
waiving the ontion to seed.	ge ill the Base Index figure
with a limit on the interest rate adjustment	e above. nts during the life of the loan of plus or minus three
(+/- 3.00) percentage points.	its during the life of the loan of plus or win
	of plus of minus three
	Jary G. Harres
	GARY A. FLORENCE (Seal)
	-Borrower
	-

	(Seal)
	Воггожег
and the state of t	
STATE OF OREGON: COUNTY OF KLANASTI	
I hereby certify that the	:ss
record on the within in	strument was most
and duly recorded in Vol M84	A.D., 19 84at 3:46 O'clock P. K
W8/t W8/t	MORTER SOCIOCK P M.
	on page 7356 .
Fee: \$ 00.00	EVELYN BIEHN, COUNTY CLERK
₹ 20.00	COUNTY CLERK
	by: Thm Am th), Deputy
	, peputy
THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER.	
	4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4